STATE OF CONNECTICUT » COUNTY OF TOLLAND
INCORPORATED 1786 . 418

TOWN OF ELLINGTON ..

Deputy First Selectman
55 MAIN STREET « P.O. BOX 187 o
ELLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 06029-0187 JAMISON J. BOUCHER
MARY B. CARDIN
JAMES M. PRICHARD
RONALD F. STOMBERG
JOHN W. TURNER

www.ellington-ct.gov

LORIL. SPIELMAN TEL 860-870-3100 FAX 860-870-3102

First Selectman Town Administrator

MATTHEW D. REED

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DELIBERATIONS

January 22, 2024

Town Hall — Nicholas J. DiCorleto, Ir. Meeting Hall and via ZOOM Conference

MINUTES
SELECTMEN PRESENT: Lori Spielman, David Stavens, Jack Turner, Ronald Stomberg and
Mary Cardin
SELECTMEN ABSENT: James Prichard
OTHERS PRESENT: Matthew Reed, Town Administrator; Tiffany Pignataro, Finance

Officer/Treasurer; Tom Modzelewski, Director of Public Works
(DPW)/WPCA Administrator; Alisha Carpino, Director of Finance
and Operations, Ellington Public Schools (EPS); Peter Hany,
President, Ellington Volunteer Ambulance Corps (EVAC); Sue
Phillips, Director*, Hall Memorial Library; Doug Harding, Barry
Pinto, James Fay*, Maurice Blanchette*, Board of Finance; Tom
Palshaw and Peg Busse

*Attended via Zoom

l. ' CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: The Board of Selectmen (BOS)
" meeting was called to order at 6:31 P.M. by Lori Spielman. The Pledge of Allegiance
was recited. Roll call was taken.

I. PUBLIC COMMENT: No one came forward.
1. OLD BUSINESS

A. Zoning Board of Appeals Membership — Consideration of Appointment —
Ellington Republican Town Committee Recommendation

MOVED (TURNER), SECONDED (STAVENS) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO TABLE THIS
APPOINTMENT, PENDING THE RECOMMENDATION FROM THE ELLINGTON REPUBLICAN TOWN
COMMITTEE.

B. Board of Assessment Appeals — Reappoint Alternate Member

Equal Opportunity Employer



419
Board of Selectmen Capital Improvements Deliberations
January 22, 2024

MOVED (TURNER), SECONDED (STOMBERG) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO REAPPOINT JOSEPH
MALONE AS AN ALTERNATE MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS TO SERVE A
TWO-YEAR TERM THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2026.

V. NEW BUSINESS
A. 2024-2025 Capital Improvements Deliberations

1. Board of Selectmen Capital Improvements Committee Presents
Recommendations to the Board of Selectmen

Ms. Pignataro read the list of Capital Improvements requests sharing that when budget books
were being put together there was a clerical error and the DPW parking lot maintenance
proposal [ATTACHED] was not included. Ms. Pignataro shared the although this item was
omitted in the book, the capital presentation made by DPW was did include this request.

2. Board of Selectmen Deliberations 2024-2025 Capital Improvement
Requests

The Capital Improvement requests were reviewed and discussed by the full Board. Mr. Turner
supported the $20,000 addition of DPW’s request for the parking lot capital project.

Mr. Modzelewski shared that he has removed the Stand on blower from the DPW’s Capital
Improvements requests and will include this in the DPW’s standard operating budget. This
removes $15,000 from the Capital Improvements request total.

Ms. Spielman asked Mr. Modzelewski if the Building Inspector vehicle replacement must be an
electric vehicle. Mr. Modzelewski answered no, that this is simply a request for funding. He
shared that the DPW would be open to purchasing a vehicle that all parties, including the Board
Finance will be comfortable with.

3. Board of Selectmen Recommendation to the Capital Improvements
Budget for 2024-2025 and Recommendation to the Board of Finance

MOVED (TURNER), SECONDED (STAVENS) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO RECOMMEND THE
FOLLOWING ITEMS TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025:
ROAD OVERLAY $650,000; LOCAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM $108,297; UNIMPROVED
ROAD IMPROVEMENT $30,000; SIDEWALKS $20,000; CULVERT MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
$10,000; LARGE/SMALL BRIDGES $30,000; BOE—CIP CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS $135,000; DPW—
TOWN HALL GUTTERS & PAINTING $55,000; DPW—-SENIOR CENTER UPDATES PROJECT $20,000;
DPW-DPW BUILDING ROOF $40,000; DPW-ADA ACCESS $25,000; DPW-LIBRARY UPDATES
$55,000; DPW—PARKING LOT RENOVATION $20,000; DPW-TRANSFER STATION SITE
IMPROVEMENTS $20,000; DPW-GENERATOR UPGRADE $5,000; DPW-TENNIS & BASKETBALL
COURT MAINTENANCE $20,000; DPW—HIGH SCHOOL TRACK $10,000; DPW-BLEACHER
REPLACEMENT $5,000; DPW-GUIDE RAIL PROGRAM $20,000; ASSESSOR-REVALUATION

2



Board of Selectmen Capital Improvements Deliberations
January 22, 2024

$67,000; BOE-EQUIPMENT UPGRADES $95,000; DPW-SNOWPLOW DUMPTRUCK
REPLACEMENT $210,000; DPW—BUILDING INSPECTOR VEHICLE REPLACEMENT $50,000; DPW—
PARKS EQUIPMENT $50,000; EVFD—RESCUE TOOLS REPLACEMENT $51,767; EVAC-AMBULANCE
REPLACEMENT $375,000;

AND FURTHER, TO RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD OF FINANCE A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
BUDGET FOR 2024-2025 A GROSS AMOUNT OF $2,177,064, LESS GRANTS &
REIMBURSEMENTS/BONDING/LEASES: MUNICIPAL GRANTS IN AID ($223,527); AMBULANCE
FEE FUND ($375,000); STATE GRANT LOCIP ($108,297), FOR A TOTAL OF $706,824; FOR A
TOTAL NET AMOUNT OF $1,470,240 [ATTACHED].

V. ADJOURNMENT

MOVED (TURNER), SECONDED (BOUCHER) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO ADJOURN
THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN AT 6:59 P.M.

Submitted by: EO)QLW‘ g’l\mdAQJApproved by: f—\/ gy&)

Rebecca Einsiedel \AoriL. Sp|e1,man
Recording Secretary First Selectman

420



421

YYVeOY VYV ATl §Z-p2d HAYYNGErZ0Z INT WAL O¥A WL TYIL WD

817¢'065'TS =hZ-ETOTAd 40} [IIN 3UO

QaNNd J3H NON dY2

000'566 000'56v'T | 000'STE'T 000'syS'T | 000'ZHZ'T ovT'oLY'T 0bZ's9p’T ovz'sor'T £9/'082'8 STE'SBO'T | STE00T'Z Obb'E009 NMOL 0L 150D 1IN
- - - - - +78'90L ¥28'90L v28'90L L6T'esy £58'889 £58'889 Z86'TI8'E 19501
- - - - - JAd3144 Jady144 LTS'ETT - LTS'ETT LTS'ETT LTS'ETT ply u| suedp [edjojunin,
- - - - - L6T80T L6T'80T L6T'80T L62'80T L67'80T £6T7'80T 162'80T (1) D01 -uBID 33RYS
- - - - - 000'SLE 000'SLE 000'SLE 000'SLE 000'SZE 000'S2E 00008 pun aaj soue|nquy
- - - - - - - - - £E0'ZE €E0'ZE £E0'ZE 153433U] %0 - 35891, JBIA G
- - - - - - - - - - - STT'89E'E DVAH Uojoniisuo) Jofe 304 - 1UelD 3)elg
3SVI1/ANOE/SLNINSSISSY/SINVHED 11V1S/a3d 531
000566 000'S6%'T | 000'STE'T 000°SbS'T | 000'Z42°T $90'LLT'T $90'2LT'T $90'2LT'T $90'p3L'8 TLTvLL’T | TLT'68BT 7Zv'STR'E ONIGNNS TVLOL
000566 000's6¥'T | 000'STE'T 000'SYS'T | 000'THT'T $90°LLTT $90'2LT'T $907LT'T $90'p9L’8 TT'YLL'T | TLT'EBB'T TTy'sT8'6 |e10) puein
- 000°0TE 000'0§ 000092 000’08 £9/'9EL LIL'TSL £9L'1SL (9L'TTY'T LSE'9SY £SE'TTO'T LSE'T66 |ejol
- - - - - - - - - - 000°0S 000'0S s43s|n4D 39)j0d - Mdd
- 000'SE 000'SE - 000'sE - - - 000'50T - 000'0€ 000'0E juawaoejday 3jojysA - 308
B ‘ - - - - - - - - 000'sZT 000'szT 500 anosay aj|nedpA Juswadeiday - g41D
- - - - - - - - - 000'SZ 000'ST 000'sZ juswase(day uojels |||4 YEDS - 4410
- - - - - 000'SLE 000'SLE 000'SLE 000'SLE 000'SZE 000'SZE 000'08 Juawsoe(day 3ouR|nqUY - JYAT
- - - - - - - - - - 000°0§ 000'08 ond) 8ojadas jwday - 4IAT
- - - - - L9L'TS £9L'1S £9L'1S 19418 - - - juawase|day s|0o) andsay - gdA3
- - - - - - - - - LSE'9S LSE'9S LSE'9S 950} 3|4 Juawiaoe|day - A410/A4A3
- 000'ST 000'ST - 000°sT 000'0§ 000°0s 000°0§ 000's6 - - - uawdinbg $jled - Mdd
- - - - - - 000'sT 000'ST 000'ST - - - Jamolg uo puels - Mdd
- - - - - 00005 00005 000'0§ 000°08 - - - juswaoejday ajo|ysp Jo3oadsu) Bujp|ing - Mdd
- - - - = - - - - = 000’08 000'S%Z JamolA apispeot - \dd
- - - - - - - - - - 00005 000'0S juspusjupiadns Yond) dn yld - Mdd
- 000'09¢ - 000'092 - 000'0T2 000'0TC 000'0TZ 000°0EL 000°0S 000’052 000'0S2 uatusoejday spnidwing mofd mous - Mdd
2SVHOUN LNIWdINDA
000'SST 000°SYT 000'SZE 000'SHE 000202 000'29T 000'2HT 000'ZbZ 000'¥TST 000’'£8T 000'ZES 000'ZES jeoL
- 00006 0000LT 000'06T 000'ss 000's6 000'S6 000's6 000°009 000°0§ 000'50T 000'S0T sapes3dp) yuswdinbg - 308
- - - - - - - B - 000'08 000'00€ 000'00E oniL anasel AeaH ysiqingsy - Q4A3
000'SL 000°s/. 000'SL 000'sL 000'£9 000'£9 000'£9 00049 000'VEP 000'£9 00049 000°49 uofienjeAsy - Jossassy
- B - = - - - - - - 000°0Z 0000z Apnas BujsnoH Alspi3 - s4
00007 00007 000°0Z 0000z 000'0C 000°0T 000'0Z 000'0T 000°0ZT - - - weaB0.d |ley 3pino - Mdd
000'S 000's 000's 000°S 000's 000°s 000'S 000°s 000'0E - - - juswaoe|day/ijeday Jayoes|g - Mdd
000'0T 000°0T 000°0T 000°0T 000°0T, 000°0T 000'0T 000°0T 00003 - - - oed) joolas YEIH - Mdd
000°0Z 000'0Z 00002 000°0C 000'0Z 000'0Z 000'0C 000'0Z 000'0ZT - - - soueUa)U|e\ UNOJ [[EqIR)jseq g 5|UU3L - Mdd
000's 000's 000's 000°S 000's 000's 000°s 000's 000°0€ - - - apeiddn Jojessusn - Mdd
000'0Z 000°0Z 000°0C 000°0Z 00007 000'0Z 0000z 000°0Z 00002 - - - sjusulanoldulf ayjs Uojiels Jajsusil - mdd
- - - - - 000'0Z - - - 000°0T 0000 0000k - suojjerousy 107 Bupjled - Mdd
© SNOINVTIADSIN
DEOT-6207 | 67-BZOT 82-L70C 129202 975202 ST-¥20T ST-¥20T ST-¥20T ST-¥20T 1502 vZ-ET0T VT-ELOL Y2-E202
$1J310¥d s103fOud]  §153NDIY| dILVWILSI] dIAOHIdY Jnasy sisanbay SiB[|Op U] UMOYS SjUNoLY
dI dVD O0J dWIf 13vang 1104 104 -uoN dej 3adpng
aiNOHddY|  03AOHddY 4v soef sisanbay
108 S08|  QIAOUddY panoaddy st-bz0z -130an4
sof INIWIAOUJWI V1IdVD GIACHIdY|
NIWLDA1IS 40 aHvos|

§Z-v20Z 153NDIY 139an49 SININIAOUd NI TVLIdYI




422

BOARD OF SELECTMEN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET REQUEST 2024-25
APPROVED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENY BOS
BUDGET-2024-25 Approved APPROVED BOS BOF
Requests |BOS CAP APPROVED APPROVED
Budget Cap Non- BOF TOTAL BUDGET imp cOM CAP IMP
Amounts shawn In dollars Requests Recur APPROVED |[ESTIMATED |REQUESTS PROJECTS PROJECTS
2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 |COST 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-2030
ROAD CONSTRUCTION
Road Overlay 650,000 650,000 650,000 3,500,000 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000 650,000
Local Capital Improvement Program 108,297 108,297 108,297 108,287 108,297 108,297 108,287 - - - - -
Unimproved Road lmprovement 30,000 30,000 15,000 180,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Sidewalks 100,000 40,000 20,000 120,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Culvert Mair & Repalr - - 60,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
Large/Small Bridges 30,000 30,000 30,000 180,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
Total 918,297 858,297 823,297 4,548,297 848,297 848,297 848,297 740,000 740,000 740,000 740,000 740,000
SITE ACQUISITION
FS - Real Estate Purchase 50,000 50,000 - - - - - - - - -
Total 50,000 50,000 - - - - - - - - - -
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION .
BOE - CIP Construction Projects 95,000 95,000 - 535,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 -
BOE - HVAC Replacements and Upgrades 6,736,250 - - - - - - - - - - -
Total 6,831,250 95,000 - 535,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 -
BUILDING REPAIRS
DPW - Town Hall Renovation/Addition 30,000 30,000 15,000 - - - - - - - - -
DPW - Town Hall Gutter installation 150,000 B - - - - - - - - - -
DPW - Town Hall Gutters & Palnting - - - 160,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 25,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
DPW - Senlor Center Updates - - - 120,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
DPW - Police Bullding Roof - - - 25,000 - - - 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
DPW - DPW Bullding Roof - - - 140,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
DPW - ADA Access N - - 50,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
DPW - Library Updates - - - 250,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 75,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
FS - Senlor Center Energy Project 32,033 32,033 32,033 - - - - - - - - -
DPW - Senlor Center Café Updates 20,000 20,000 20,000 - - - - - - - - -
DPW - DPW Facllity Malntenance 20,000 20,000 - - - - - - - - - -
DPW - Hall Memorlal Library 100,000 100,000 100,000 - - - - ) - - - - -
EVFD - HVAC 29 Main Street 140,485 140,485 140,485 - - - - - - - - -
Total 492,518 342,518 307,518 745,000 195,000 195,000 195,000 150,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

CAPI'AL MPROVEMENT 2024-25tp CAPM P24-25 ~TLPA24/20242/1




423

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM SURVEY FORM

PROPOSED PROJECT DETAIL

A /Depart t: : Proiect Name: . .
gencylbepariment public Works roletNaMe parking Lot Maintenance
. e . ) . , ] Priority Rank by Agency/Department
Project Description: \nding will be used to to replace failing parking lots, install new, [ mﬁ_ﬁ E w& BMA C]#5
~and maintain existing parking lots. Committed | Urgent | Needed | Desirable | Acceptable
Project Project Project Project Project

Justification: pany of the Town lots need repair. Areas of application will include but are not Required/Desired Date of Project Completion:
limited to: DPW rear lot. Town Hall lot, High School lot and Center School Lot | 6/30/2025

Benefits:

Completing these repairs and additions will create safer parking for residents and Town Staff. Type of Project _Umq.—Am 3@ _IO._nm

Costs irnotimplementsd: Trinning hazards and continued labor and repair costs.

ESTIMATED FUNDING FY FY FY FY FY FY DEFERRED | SOURCE OF COST
PROJECT COSTS SOURCE* | 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29 | 2029-30 TOTAL | PROJECTS ESTIMATES
Planning & Engineering 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Site & ROW Acquisition 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction 1 20000 20000 20000 20000 20000 20000 120000 0
Equipment Purchases 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other (Identify) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SUBTOTAL 20000 20000 20000 20000 20000 20000 120000 0
New Personnel 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Annual Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grant Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL COST TO TOWN 20000 20000 20000 20000 20000 20000 120000 0

*RUNDING SOURCE: (1) Capital Non-Recurring Fund; (2) Short-Term Note; (3) Bond Issue; (4) Grant; (5) Trust Fund; (6) Special Assessment; (7) General Fund; (8) Other




